

No. __-__

In the Supreme Court of the United States

METLIFE (METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY) AND
LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN FOR ASSOCIATES OF SEARS,
ROEBUCK AND COMPANY, PETITIONERS

v.

WANDA GLENN

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GENE C. SCHAERR
GEOFFREY P. EATON
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600

MICHELLE MCALOON CONSTANDSE
Metropolitan Life Insurance Company
27-01 Queens Plaza North
Long Island City, New York 11101
(212) 578-8296

LEE T. PATERSON
Counsel of Record
AMANDA C. SOMMERFELD
Winston & Strawn LLP
333 South Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 615-1700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. This Court Should Review And Reverse The Sixth Circuit’s Holding That The Fact That An ERISA Claims Administrator Also Funds the Benefits, Without More, Creates a Conflict That Must Be Considered and Weighed on Judicial Review.	6
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Rule Squarely Conflicts with Decisions in Two Other Circuits	6
B. Six Other Circuits Also Consider An ERISA Administrator’s Dual Roles As Evidence Of A Conflict of Interest	8
C. The Sixth Circuit's Holding is Incorrect.	10
D. The Court's Resolution Of This Issue Is Vital And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Resolv- ing It.....	14
II. The Sixth Circuit's Holding That A Claim Admin- istrator Must Specifically Consider In Its Determi-	

nation A Bare Decision By The Social Security Administration Also Warrants Review.	16
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding that A Bare Determination By The Social Security Administrator Of Total Disability is Evidence Which Must Be Considered by An ERISA Administrator Conflicts with Decisions in Four Other Circuits.....	17
B. Two Other Circuits Hold, With The Court Below, that a Bare Determination by the Social Security Administration is Evidence Which the ERISA Administrator Must Consider in a Benefit Denial.....	19
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding Contravenes Congressional Goals and is Otherwise Incorrect.	20
D. The Present Circuit Conflict is Intolerable and Should Be Resolved in This Case.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003)	5-6, 20, 22, 24
<i>Block v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	17-18
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990).....	9, 11
<i>Calvert v. Firststar Finance Co.</i> , 409 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2004)	6, 17
<i>Carolina Care Plan Inc. v. McKenzie</i> , 467 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2006).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Chalmers v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1340 (7th Cir. 1995)	7, 12-13
<i>Chojnacki v. Georgia Pacific</i> , 108 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Conley v. Pitney-Bowes</i> , 176 F.3d 1044 (8th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Cozzie v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 140 F.3d 1104 (7th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Cuddington v. Northern Ind. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Darland v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 317 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2003)	5, 6, 17

<i>Diaz v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 424 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>Donato v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 19 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 1994).....	16, 18, 22
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	14, 23
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	14
<i>Fought v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 379 F.3d 997 (10th Cir. 2004).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Glenn</i> , 461 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2006).....	1, 22
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	14
<i>Jordan v. Retirement Committee of Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst.</i> , 46 F.3d 1264 (2d. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Madden v. ITT Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 914 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Mers v. Marriott International Group Accidental Death and Dismemberment Plan</i> , 144 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir 1998)	7
<i>Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	12, 20, 24
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	14
<i>Paese v. Hartford Life and Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 449 F.3d 435 (2nd Cir. 2006)	19

<i>Pagan v. NYNEX Pension Plan</i> , 52 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Pari-Fasano v. ITT Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 415 (1st Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	11
<i>Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comprehensive Disability Protection Plan</i> , 195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Peruzzi v. Summa Med. Plan</i> , 137 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	12, 21
<i>Pinto v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 377 (3rd Cir. 2000)	8, 9, 15
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	23
<i>SBC Pension Benefit Plan - Non Bargained Program</i> , 366 U.S. App. D.C. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	12, 21
<i>Vega v. National Life Services</i> , 188 F.3d 287 (5th Cir 1999)	16
<i>Whitaker v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 404 F.3d 947 (6th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Wildbur v. ARCO Chem. Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1992)	9

Woo v. Deluxe Corp., 144 F.3d 1157 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 9

Wright v. R. R. Donnelley & Sons Co. Group Benefits Plan, 402 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005) 7, 8, 15

STATUTES:

26 U.S.C. § 3101(a) 20

26 U.S.C. 3111(a) 20

29 U.S.C. § 1001b(c)(5)..... 12, 21

29 U.S.C. § 1102(c)..... 2, 11

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)..... 21

29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)..... 2, 11

29 U.S.C. § 1132(A) 3

MISCELLANEOUS:

Benefit Claims Procedure Regulation, Question B-4;
http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/FAQs/faq_claims_proc_reg.html 24

H. R. Rep. No. 533, 93d Cong., 2nd Sess. 1, reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, *Varity Corp. v. Howe*, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... 12

H.R Rep. No. 553, 93rd Cong., 2nd Sess. 1 reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639 21
